

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
HUNTINGTON DIVISION**

**GENBIOPRO, INC.,**

*Plaintiff,*

**v.**

**MARK A. SORSAIA, in his official capacity  
as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County  
AND PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia,  
*Defendants.***

**Civil Action No.: 3:23-cv-00058  
(Hon. Robert C. Chambers)**

**PLAINTIFF GENBIOPRO'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING  
NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL v. ROSS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AS SIX JUSTICES AGREED IN <i>NATIONAL PORK</i> , A LAW THAT UNDULY BURDENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE, SUCH AS WEST VIRGINIA’S, VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	2
A. A Six-Justice Majority Voted To Retain <i>Pike</i> ’s Balancing Test And Confirmed That The Test Applies To Statutes Like West Virginia’s .....	4
B. <i>National Pork</i> Confirms That West Virginia’s Ban And Restrictions Violate The Commerce Clause .....	7
1. <i>National Pork</i> Confirmed That Laws Burdening A Market Requiring National Uniformity, As Congress Established For REMS Drugs, Violate The Commerce Clause .....	7
2. West Virginia’s Laws Ban Mifepristone And Thereby Impose A Severe Burden On Interstate Commerce.....	11
3. West Virginia’s Laws Impose Derivative Harms That Are Cognizable Burdens Under <i>Pike</i> —Including Harm to Health And Safety .....	12
II. <i>NATIONAL PORK</i> LIMITS EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION CLAIMS TO PRICING STATUTES.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Association for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	12
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	8
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	2
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	5, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2243 (2022) .....	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10, 14
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	12
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> ,  No. 21–468, — S. Ct. —, 2023 WL 3356528 (U.S. May 11, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>

6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 9, 15

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 1, 2, 4

*Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice*,  
434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... 12

*Schollenberger v. Pennsylvania*,  
171 U.S. 1 (1898)..... 4, 11

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 7

*Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.*,  
401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 8

**STATUTES**

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007,  
Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 ..... 3

    § 505-1(f), 121 Stat. at 930-31 ..... 9

    § 505-1(f)(2)(D)(ii), 121 Stat. at 930..... 14

    § 505-1(f)(5)(B)(ii), 121 Stat. at 931 ..... 3

    § 505-1(f)(5)(B)(iii), 121 Stat. at 931..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)(A)-(E) ..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(C)..... 4, 9, 10

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(C)(i)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(D)..... 3, 8, 9, 10

W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2 ..... 1

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-1 *et seq.* ..... 1

W. Va. Code § 30-1-26(b)(9)..... 1

W. Va. Code § 30-3-13a(g)(5)..... 2

W. Va. Code § 61-2-8..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Fed. Appellants, *Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA*,  
No. 23-10362 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2023), Dkt. 222 ..... 13

Letter from Patrizia A. Cavazzoni, Dir., U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Ctr. for  
Drug Evaluation & Rsch., to Donna J. Harrison, Exec. Dir., Am. Ass’n of  
Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists, & Quentin L. Van Meter, President,  
Am. Coll. of Pediatricians at 6 (Dec. 16, 2021), [https://www.regulations.gov/  
document/FDA-2019-P-1534-0016](https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2019-P-1534-0016) ..... 3

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *2011 Mifeprex (Mifepristone) REMS*,  
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda\\_docs/rem/Mifeprex\\_2011-06-08\\_  
Full.pdf](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rem/Mifeprex_2011-06-08_Full.pdf) (last visited May 19, 2023)..... 10
